of the Draft Programmatic Agreement (PA) between 
ALCOSAN and the Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO), an 
assessment of atmospheric (temporary vibration during construction) effects will be 
completed for the following seven (7) historic resources (a total of one hundred thirteen 
(113) contributing components): McKees Rocks Bottoms Historic District (a total of 
one hundred two (102) components, including thirty-one (31) components in the CCT 
Adit Tunnel Area and seventy-one (71) components in Area 3A); Western State 
Penitentiary (a total of four (4) components); Hunt Stained Glass Studios (a total of 
one (1) component); D.L.

[...]

unprecedented immigration, and labor issues that occurred during the Industrial 
Revolution.  Residents who lived in the Bottoms participated in the Strike of 1909, which 
had a significant impact on labor relations and living conditions in the area.  The Historic 
District encompasses approximately 69.9 acres and includes three hundred thirty-five 
(335) elements, including two hundred seventy-four (274) contributing and sixty-one (61)  
non-contributing.  Of the two hundred seventy-four (274) contributing elements, there are 
two hundred sixty-nine (269) buildings, the McKees Rocks Bridge, the Pittsburgh, 
Chartiers & Youghiogheny Railroad (PC&Y) (currently the Pittsburgh & Ohio Central 
Railroad), a brick tunnel associated with the PC&Y, a ballfield known as Rangers Field, 
and the McKees Rocks Indian Burial Ground (36AL0006).  The Historic District is eligible 
for the NRHP under Criterion A for Social History, Ethnic Heritage, Labor and Industry.  
The period of significance is 1898 to 1956. Only a portion of this resource including a total 
of one hundred two (102) components could be potentially affected by atmospheric effects.  

Western State Penitentiary (Resource No. 1993RE00198) 
Western State Penitentiary is a former state prison complex built along the Ohio River 
between 1878 and 1893.  The facility is listed on the NRHP under Criteria A (Other: